

No. 20-2055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

In re: STERICYCLE, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION,

APPEAL OF: MARK PETRI,
Objector -Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-07145,
Judge Andrea Wood

Reply Brief of Appellant Mark Petri

M. Frank Bednarz
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1145 East Hyde Park Boulevard, Unit 3A
Chicago, Illinois 60615
(801) 706-2690
frank.bednarz@hlli.org

Theodore H. Frank
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant
Mark Petri*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The district court erred as a matter of law by failing to consider evidence of the appropriate market-approximating rate. 2

 A. Retention agreements by sophisticated clients in comparable securities litigation are relevant as a matter of law under *Synthroid I*. 2

 B. Like the district court, plaintiffs do not even address Choi’s study, which confirms an intuition from basic economics that firms paying *de facto* kickbacks charge higher fees. 4

 C. The district court erred in failing to consider facts demonstrating that there is a “pay-to-play” problem here. 5

 1. The *BLB&G* complaint alleges that MissPERS directed work diverted to politically connected firms, and plaintiffs do not deny this. 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ excuses for the diversion of work to previously undisclosed firms do not withstand scrutiny. 10

 D. Pay-to-play means MissPERS’s acquiescence to a 25% rate is not a market rate under *Synthroid I*. 14

II. *Redman* and Rule 23(h) require discovery of detailed billing information in this case. While a district court has the discretion not to perform a cross-check, it has the obligation to explain *why* it is exercising that discretion. 16

III. The district court erred in refusing discovery on pay-to-play issues. 19

IV. Plaintiffs’ *ad hominem* attacks are both irrelevant and false. 21

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d)..... 25

Proof of Service..... 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140137 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)18

Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
 No. 11-10230-MLW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33552
 (D. Mass. Feb. 27, 2020) (“*State Street II*”) 19-21

In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.,
 148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 11-12

Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP,
 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) (“*BLB&G*”)6-9, 12-13, 15-16

Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP,
 No. 14-cv-6867, 2016 WL 1071107, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35385
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015)7

Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Mednax, Inc.,
 No. 18-61572-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207064 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2018).....9

Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.,
 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018)18

Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.,
 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....10, 15

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,
 866 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)18

In re Diamond Foods, Inc.,
 295 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 9-10

Donald v. Cook County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)17

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....17

*Iron Workers Local No. 25 Pension Fund v. Credit-Based Asset Servicing &
 Securitization, LLC*,
 616 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 10-11

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC,
 -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)17

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)22

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018)5

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
 968 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020)21

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
 No. 19-3531 (2d Cir. Oct. 1, 2020).....22

Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	1, 16
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F. 2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>In re Steenes</i> , 918 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Synthroid I</i> ”)	1-4, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 898 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	5
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi)	9
Cir. R. 36	23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)	23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	1, 5, 16, 23

Other Authorities

Choi, Stephen J., *et al.*,

The Price of Pay to Play in Securities Class Actions,

8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 650 (2011) (“Choi”).....4-5, 7, 11, 14-16, 20

Editorial Board,

Pay-to-Play and the Tort Bar, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2009)11

Erickson, Jessica,

The New Professional Plaintiffs in Shareholder Litigation,

65 FLA. L. REV. 1089 (2013)9
